

S211645

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

J.R. MARKETING, L.L.C. et al.,
Cross-Defendants and Respondents,

v.

HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Cross-Complainant and Appellant.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE
CASE NO. A133750

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 11 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

*DAVID M. AXELRAD (BAR NO. 75731)
EMILY V. CUATTO (BAR NO. 260394)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157
daxelrad@horvitzlevy.com
ecuatto@horvitzlevy.com

EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP

IRA G. GREENBERG (*PRO HAC VICE*)
750 LEXINGTON AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022
(212) 308-4411 • FAX: (212) 308-4844
igreenberg@edwardswildman.com

ATTORNEYS FOR CROSS-COMPLAINANT AND APPELLANT
HARTFORD CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	4
I. LONG-STANDING LEGAL PRINCIPLES SUPPORT HARTFORD'S RIGHT TO SEEK RESTITUTION DIRECTLY FROM SQUIRE SANDERS.	4
II. PERMITTING HARTFORD TO SUE SQUIRE SANDERS DIRECTLY IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PUBLIC POLICY OF THIS STATE.	5
A. Insurer reimbursement actions against overbilling <i>Cumis</i> counsel promote important public policies.	5
B. Insurer reimbursement actions against overbilling <i>Cumis</i> counsel do not undermine other public policies.	6
1. Reimbursement actions do not encourage insurers to breach the duty to defend.	6
2. Post-litigation reimbursement actions do not threaten <i>Cumis</i> counsel's independence.	8
III. THE HYPOTHETICAL POSSIBILITY OF A DUE PROCESS DEFENSE TO <i>SOME</i> REIMBURSEMENT ACTIONS PROVIDES NO REASON TO CREATE BLANKET IMMUNITY IN <i>ALL</i> REIMBURSEMENT ACTIONS.....	11
IV. SQUIRE SANDERS'S PROPOSED ALTERNATIVES TO AN INSURER REIMBURSEMENT ACTION ARE INADEQUATE AND FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR.....	15

V.	SQUIRE SANDERS'S REMAINING ARGUMENTS MISS THE MARK.....	18
A.	Squire Sanders benefitted directly, not incidentally, when Hartford paid Squire Sanders's excessive bills.	18
B.	Hartford's contract with the insureds does not govern its relationship with Squire Sanders.....	21
C.	Hartford's reimbursement action is not a malpractice action in disguise.	22
D.	Hartford has standing to recoup money it paid.	23
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Transport Indemnity Co.</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 38	8, 12
<i>Assurance Co. of America v. Haven</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 78	23
<i>Banning v. Newdow</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 438	13
<i>Bird, Marella, Boxer & Wolpert v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 419	5
<i>Buss v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 35	4, 10, 22
<i>California Medical Assn. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare of California, Inc.</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 151	20, 21
<i>Chavez v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 970	12
<i>Compulink Management Center, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 289	9
<i>Concepcion v. Amscan Holdings, Inc.</i> (Feb. 18, 2014, B247832) __ Cal.App.4th __ [2014 WL 595822]	12
<i>Coscia v. McKenna & Cuneo</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1194	13
<i>Dietz v. Meisenheimer & Herron</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 771	14
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1164	15

<i>The Housing Group v. PMA Capital Ins. Co.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1150	7, 9
<i>Intergulf Development LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 16	7
<i>Janopaol + Block Companies, LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1239	9
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 185 F.3d 957	20, 21
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 216	8
<i>Reilly v. Greenwald & Hoffman, LLP</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 891	14
<i>Troyk v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1305	23

Statutes

Civil Code, § 2860	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

Rules of Court

Cal. Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-200(A)	5
---	---

Miscellaneous

Cal. Chamber of Commerce, letter to Cal. Assembly re Sen. Bill No. 241 (1987-1988 Reg. Sess.) Sept. 11, 1987	7
Delia M. Chilgren, Assn. of Cal. Ins. Cos., letter to Governor Deukmejian re Sen. Bill No. 241 (1987-1988 Reg. Sess.) Sept. 15, 1987	7
Rest., Restitution	
Part I: The Right to Restitution, Introductory Note	4
§ 48, com. a	19
§ 106.....	18
Rest.3d Restitution and Unjust Enrichment	
§ 30.....	19
§ 30, com. b	19

Vapnek et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Professional
Responsibility (The Rutter Group 2013) ¶ 7:216.5 12, 13

1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Contracts,
§ 1020 19
